
ISSN 0734-4988

Ancestors

WEST
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

Volume 25, Number 2, Winter 1999

In This Issue

Genealogy: A Rewarding Pursuit

Chinese Merchants of Santa Barbara

Santa Barbara Newspaper Extracts

Book Reviews

Cyber Bits

Santa Barbara County

Spanish/Mexican Rancho Grants 1794-1846

New in the Library

27

28

32

36

38

38

40



SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

Mailing Address; P.O. Box 1303, Coleta, CA 93116-1303

Library: Sahyun Center for Family History Research, 316 Castillo St.,

Santa Barbara

Hours: Sunday l-4pm; Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 10am-3pm

Phone number: 805-884-9909

Board of Directors: Emily Aasted

Janice Gibson Cloud

Eleanor Ward

Cheryl White

Michel Nellis

John Woodward

William Swing

Dorothy Oksner

Ted &. Marion Denniston

Judith Johnson

Joan Jacobs

Llewellyn Goodfield

Diane Sylvester

Edwin G.Storr

Cheryl Jensen

President

Past President

Vice President, Programs

Vice President, Membership

Treasurer

Parliamentarian

Secretary

Communications Director

Co-Librarians

Fundraising Director

Library Development Director

Facilities Manager

Education

Director at Large

Director at Large

687-6097

965-7423

569-5810

964-5443

964-6688

687-3254

684-2577

963-8999

968-9364

969-7773

966-4021

684-6260

967-1742

969-9895

969^1974

Purpose: Established in 1972, the Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

became incorporated as a non-profit organization in 1986. Its aim is to

promote genealogy by providing assistance and educational oppor

tunities for those who are interested in pursuing their family history.

Membership: Benefits include Tree Tips (monthly newsletter) and Ancestors West

(quarterly).

Active (individual) - $20 Family (husband 4c wife) - $24 Friend - $30

Donor - $50 Patron - $100 Life - $1000

Meetings: Emanuel Lutheran Church, 3721 Modoc Road, Santa Barbara

Regular monthly meetings arc held on the second Saturday of each

month except August. Meetings begin at 1030 a.m. and are preceeded

by sessions for beginners starting at 9:30a.m.

Publications: Ancestors West

Tree Tips

Editor

Lesley Newhart Fagan

Book Reviews

Paul Barrett

969-7339

967-0298

Editor

Diane Stubbleficld Sylvester 967-1742

Ancestors West is published quarterly in Fall, Winter, Spring and

Summer. As available, current and back issues are $3 each plus

postage. Library subscription to Ancestors West is S15 per year.

Articles of family history or of historical nature are solicited and

accepted as space permits. If materials are to be returned, include a

self-addressed, stamped envelope. Be sure to add your name to copy

being submitted.

Copying from Ancestors West for other publications is by permission of

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society. Abstracting with credit is

permitted. Our staff is voluntary and cannot check the accuracy of

material submitted for publication nor accept responsibility for errors.

The editor reserves the right to edit copy.

Past Presidents

Giro; Roth 1972-73

Harry R. Glen 1974-75

Selrna Bankhead West 1975-76

CarltonM. Smith 1977

Mary Ellen Calbraith 1978

Harry Titus 1979

Bette Correll Kot 1980

Emily Perry Thies 1981

Harry Titus 1982

Norman E. Scofield 1983

Doreen Cook Dullea 1984

Janice Gibson Cloud 1985-86

Ken Mathewson 1987-88

Beatrice Mohr McCratk 1989-92

Carol Fuller Kosai 1993-94

Cheryl Fitzsimmons Jensen 1994-96

Janice Gibson Cloud 1997-98



Genealogy:

A Rewarding Pursuit

by Michel Cooper Nellis,

SBCGS member

I pursue genealogy for fun, but I have

discovered there can be financial rewards as
well! Recently, I was reviewing documents I

had photocopied from various resources

about my mother's family. Among the

documents was a cemetery record stating

that my great-grandfather, Charles Weden,

had purchased a cemetery plot in 1893 in

Tulare County, California. I wondered who

was buried there?

I located the telephone number of the

cemetery and called. The phone was an

swered by a most helpful woman who

offered to look up the record for me. Buried

there was Mary Weden, my great-

grandmother's name, but she died in 1941.

For the moment, I assumed it was a child

named for her mother.

What the clerk told me next really

caught my interest. She told me that my

great-grandfather had had to purchase an

entire half section (4 gravesites) for the $10

fee he was charged, and the records showed

that at least two were empty! This surprised

her because the cemetery's policy was to

reclaim graves not used within 50 years of

purchase, and these plots had never re

verted to the cemetery.

When I asked her what could be done

with the empty gravesites, she told me I

could keep them or sell them once I proved

my relationship to Charles Weden. That

was easy enough—I had his death record,

his son's death record naming Charles as

his father, and my birth record with my

mother's maiden name on it. I simply

needed my mother's birth certificate to

prove her relationship to her father. Twenty

minutes after calling her, I had a faxed copy

in hand!

I learned that the cemetery would pay

me $150 for each unused plot; however, in

the open market I could get as much as $400

for each gravesite. Because of my time

constraints, I decided to solicit my mother's

help in selling the graves and suggested we

split the proceeds.

My mother has not been very involved

in my family history pursuits, but this trail

intrigued her. Her first question to me was

who is buried in the third grave, if not a

Weden? The cemetery records showed the

name Joe Bonini who died 9 years after

Mary Weden and long after my ancestors

had moved from Tulare to Sacramento.

With a little research, we learned that Joe

Bonini had been listed as buried in two

different plots in the Tulare Cemetery. After

doing a probe of the ground with a stick, the

caretaker determined that there were actu

ally three empty gravesites next to Mary, not
two.

Over the Internet, I retrieved the names

of 45 churches in the Tulare area. It was my

thought that we would contact these

churches and tell them about the plots and

ask if any church members might be inter

ested in purchasing them. My mother also

contacted the cemetery office clerk to let her

know we wanted to sell them. We also
thought about advertising them in the local

newspaper, but chose to hold off until we

saw if a buyer might come from the

churches or the cemetery.

Within three weeks, all three plots were
sold for $400 each to a woman who had

been looking for gravesites in that very

section (the old section) of the Tulare Cem

etery! After paying $37.00 for phone calls,

postage, and one half the transfer fee, my

mother and I split the balance of $1163.

In the meantime, I also learned who

Mary Weden was by contacting the Tulare

Public Library and asking if they had news

papers back to 1893. A line item had ap

peared in the paper around the time of her

death. She was indeed a child of Charles

and Mary. She had taken ill on their trip

from Minnesota to California and she died

on November 6,1893 at the age of six

months. Not only did I learn who she was,

but I also pinpointed the time more pre

cisely as to when my ancestors had moved

to California.

I will never again look casually at a

cemetery record. I now know to ask, "How

many plots were purchased and were they

all used?" If the answer is "No," I will know

what to do. Genealogy just may be profit

able after all!

Vol. 25. No. 2, Winter 1999 Ancestors West 27



Chinese Merchants of
Santa Barbara

This is the second halfoftyped transcripts

pertaining to Santa Barbara Chinese that was given

to me at the National Archives, San Bruno.

It is my understanding that ifa Chinese wanted to

return to China he was required to nave an Anglo of

good standing in the community swear to his identity.

In many ofthefollowing identifications the returnee is

referred to only by a number, which would be his

ticket number in the skip's logfor "Chinese Passen

gers." I haven't checked ifthere is microfilm of

manifestsfor departing ships, as there isfor arriving

ships. Tofind the identity ofthe ticketedpassenger,

one would need to look at the departing ship's

Chinese passenger logs and check the name ofthe

passenger by the ticket number.

Interviews, August 22,1894

Office of the Collector of Customs

Fort of San Francisco

No. 26. Duplicate departure "Gaelic", March

20,1894.

W.A. Atlee. says signature is O.K. Knew

Gowie ling to see him in our office, W.F. &

Co., doing business for firm of Shanghai &

Co.; he was represented to me as a merchant
by Shanghai Co. of this dty.

No. 126. "China", Aug. 31,1893.

Same answer as above, except I know

B(?)ow Ah Den better as a merchant; could

not swear he was a merchant. The Notary

comes around and verifies my signature.

No. 211. "Oceanic", April 28,1894.

Signature is O.K. Same answer as to last one.

No. 62. "Gaelic7', June 6,1893.

Signature is O.K. Photo faded; not able to

recall this Chinaman.

No. 37. "Oceanic", Dec. 12,1893.

Signature is O.K. Gin Loy is known to me as

a merchant in firm of Sing Chong & Co. this

dty; he does business in this office for said
firm.

No. 37. "Rio", Aug. 2,1893.

Same answer as to the last one. W.A. Atlee,

John Lynch, RS. Williams, Aug. 23,1894.

No. 45. "Gaelic", Dec. 30,1893.

B.E. Baker, says his signature is O.K. Knew

Yee Chow Won in firm of Tuck Lee this dty;

he did business with me in W.F. & Co's

office for said firm; also in store of Tuck Lee.

Don't remember about swearing to my

signature before a Notary. B.E. Baker, John

Lynch, R.S. Williams, Aug. 22,1894.
»»»»»»»»*»»»»»»»»»»

No. 99. "Belgic", July 5,1893.

T.S. Morton, says he signed firm name of

Brooks and Morton to certificate of Gin

Goon. Knew Gin Goon to be on a strawberry

ranch near this dty, Santa Barbara, he

brought fruit from said ranch to our store
recently. Jas. S. Morton, John Lynch, Aug. 24,

1894.
»»**»•••»*»»»»»*»»»

No. 46. "Rio", Aug. 2,1893.

W.W. Burton, says his signature is O.K.

Knew Yee You Hong as a merchant in firm
of Quong Sing & Co. He used to secure men

for me to labor in cleaning fields near this

dty. W.W. Burton, John Lynch, R.S. Williams,

Aug. 24,1894.
»»•»»»»»**»»»»•»»»»

No. 136. "Oceanic", July 25,1893.

T.H. Burson. says he signed firm name of

Burson & Lamb to certificate of Yee Tong
Jong at request of Wong Chong and on

representation of said Wong Chong that Yee

Tong Jong was a merchant. J.H. Burson, John
Lynch, Aug. 24,1894.

No. 22. "Belgic", Jan. 27,1894.

W.B. Cope. Superior Tudge. Santa Barbara.

says his signature is O.K. Signed for Jing

Jake of Sing Chong & Co. as being a

merchant mainly on representation as far as

I remember. W.B. Cope, John Lynch, Aug.
23,1894.

••••»•»••♦»»»»»»»»»

*»»*»»»»»»»»»••»»»»

No. 16. "China", Aug. 31,1893.

Geo. W. Coffin, says his signature is O.K.

Knew Gwan Que in firm of Wah Chung &
Co. Did business with said firm and met

Gwan Que there; he was represented to me
to be a merchant.

No. 126. "China", Aug. 31,1893.

Signature is O.K. Remember Loui Ah Den of

Hong Lee & Co. Did business with him in

28 Ancestors West Vol. 25. No. 2, Winter 1999



and for said firm. Geo. W. Coffin, John

Lynch, Aug. 24,1894.
»**»»*»»*»»»»»»»»»»

No. 25. "China", June 6.1894.

Geo. S. Edwards, Prest. Com'l Bank, says his

signature is OX Fong Sam is known to him

to be a merchant in firm of Q.Y Sunrise Co.

this city.

No. 38. "Rio", Aug. 2,1893.

Signature is OX Knew Ng Sing in store of

Q.Y. Sunrise Co. Saw him there actively

engaged as a merchant.

No. 140. "Oceanic", July 25,1894.

Signature is OX Knew Jung Yung in

Shanghai Co.; he does business in our bank

for said firm.

No. 37. "Oceanic", Dec. 12,1893. Signature

is OX Knew Gin Loy in firm of Sing Chong

& Co. He has done business for said firm in

our bank.

No. 126. "China", Aug. 31,1893. Signature is

O.K. Same answer as to last one.

No. 21. "Belgic", Jany. 27,1894.

Signature is OX Cannot recall Jin Wing to

mind; his face looks familiar.

No. 549. "Peru", April 17,1894. Signature is

OX. KnewYee Hing Fook as a merchant in

firm ofWa Chung & Co. He did business in

our bank for said firm. Notary comes

around to verify my signature. Geo. S.

Edwards. John Lynch, Aug. 23,1894.

No. 76. "Oceanic", Dec. 12.1893.

Saml. Edwards, says his signature is OX

Knew Gin Hok as a merchant only on

representation of a member of the firm of

Wing Chong & Co. _Win Sung. Saml.

Edwards. John Lynch, Aug. 24,1894.
»»*»*»»»»#»»»»»»»»»

No. 3. "New York", Oct. 15,1893.

E.T. Gourley, Wharfinger, says his signature

is OX Knew Mee Lee to be a merchant in

store of Sing Chong & Co. From seeing him

in said store; also from doing business with

him for said firm.

No. 211. "Oceanic", April 28,1894.

Signature is O.K. Same answer as to No. 3.

No. 278. "Peru", April 17,1894. Signature is

OX. Same answer as to previous ones. E.T.

Gourley, Wharfinger. John Lynch, Aug. 25,

1894.
»»»»»»*»»»*»»»»»»»»

No. 139. "Peru", April 17,1894.

E.W. Gaty. Ex-Mayor, of Santa Barbara, says

his signature is OX Knew Gin Guong in

store of Wing Chong & Co. Also satisfied

myselfby inquiry before signing certificate.

No. 37. "Oceanic", Dec. 12,1893. Signature

is OX Knew Gin Loy as a merchant in firm

of Sing Chong & Co. Saw him there at that

store. E.W. Gaty, John Lynch, R. S. Williams,

Aug. 23,1894.
»*»»*»»»»»»»»»»»»»»

No. 62. "Gaelic", June 6,1893.

A. Goux. says his signature is OX Knew

Soon Si Fong in firm of Sam Lung & Co. Did

business with him there.

No. 22, "Belgic", Jan. 27,1894. Knew Jing

Jack of Sing Chong & Co. well as merchant

in said firm; did business with him there.

No. 37. "Rio", Aug. 2,1893. Signature is O.K.

Knew Fong Kin in firm of Son Lung & Co.;

did very little business with him.

No. 46. "Gaelic", Dec. 30,1893. Signature is

OX. Know Yee ChowWon as a merchant in

firm of Tuck Lee & Co.; did business with

him in said firm. Don't remember if Notary

called around to see me relative to my

signature. A. Goux, John Lynch, RS.

Williams, Aug. 23,1894.
•»••»*»»*»*»»*••»»»

No. 16. "China", Aug. 31,1893.

W.W. Hopkins, says his signature is O.K.

Knew Gwan Que in firm of Wah Chung &

Co. this City, he represented himself to be a

partner in said firm; saw him in store of said

firm.

No. 46. "Gaelic", Dec. 30,1893. Signature is

OX Knew Yee Chow Won of Tuck Lee &

Co. for years. Saw him in said store; he

represented to me that he was a partner

Vol. 25. No. 2, Winter 1999 Ancestors West 29



there. W.W. Hopkins, John Lynch, R.S.

Williams. Aug. 25,1894.

June was a merchant. R.B. Lamb, John

Lynch, Aug. 24,1894.

No. 172. "China", Aug. 31,1893.

T.T. Tohnson. says his signature is O.K. Knew

Yet Lee of Wah Sing & Co. to see him around

this dty, from time to time; think I have seen

him in store of said firm; I think he told me

he was a merchant. J.T. Johnson, John Lynch,

Aug. 22,1894.
»»•»*»»**»»***»»»»*

No. 87. "Oceanic", July 25,1893.

Geo. B. Kearney, says he signed firm name

of Kearney Bros. Knew Kwan Chee of Kay

Fong & Co., as a merchant in said firm on

representation of E.F. Rogers. Kearney Bros.

By Geo. B. Kearney. John Lynch, Aug. 24,
1894.

No. 25. "China", June 6,1894.

A.L. Lincoln. Cashier 1st Nafl Bank, says his

signature is O.K. Knew Fong Sam from

actual knowledge to be a merchant in firm

of Q.Y. Sunrise Co.

No. 138. "Gaelic", May 21,1894. Signature is

O.K. Same answer as to above.

No. 37. "Oceanic", Dec. 12,1893. Signature

is O.K. Same answer as to previous one.

No. 99. "Belgic", July 5,1893. Signature is

O.K. Same answer as above.

No. 136. "Oceanic", July 25,1893. Signature

is O.K. Same answer as above.

No. 549. "Peru", April 17,1894. Signature is

O.K. Same answer as above.

No. 582. "Peru", April 17,1894. Signature is

O.K. Same answer as above.

Notary calls around and swears me to my

signature. A.L. Lincoln, John Lynch, R.S.

Williams, Aug. 23,1894.

No. 173. "China", Aug. 31,1893.

R.B. Lamb, says he signed firm name of

Burson & Lamb on certificate of Yee June at

request of Wong Chong and on

representation of said Wong Chong that Yee

No. 26. "Gaelic", March 20,1894.

W.A. Manning, says his signature is O.K.

Knew Gowie Ting as a partner in form of

Shanghai Co. this dty; did business with

him in said firm. W.A. Manning, John

Lynch, Aug. 24.1894.
»»»»»»•»*»»»»»»*»»•

No. 77. "China", Aug. 31,1893.

W.H. Meyers, says his signature is O.K.

(Some doubt about it.) Knew Gee Yee in

store of Tuck Yee & Co. this dty; did

business with him there for said firm. W.H.

Meyers, John Lynch, Aug. 24,1894.

No. 38. "Rio", Aug. 2,1893.

W.H. Maris. says his signature is O.K. Knew

Lee Ling as a merchant from seeing him in

firm of Shee Wo & Co. Never did business
with him for said firm.

No. 139. "Peru", April 17,1894. Signature is

O.K. Same answer as above. W.H. Maris,

John Lynch, Aug. 24,1894.

A. E. Putnam. Notary Public. Santa Barbara.

says signers to Chinese certificates attested

to before him are sworn to their signatures

at time of signing or he goes to said signers

and has them acknowledge their signatures.
A.E. Putnam, John Lynch, Aug. 23,1894.

No. 3. "Rio", Dec. 17,1893.

E.M. Pyle. says his signature is O.K. Did

business with Gin Jow in firm of Wing

Chong & Co. frequently.

No. 155. "China", April 1,1894.

Signature is O.K. Same answer as to above.
E.M. Pyle, John Lynch, Aug. 24,1894.

No. 21. "Belgic", Jany. 27,1894.

Toseph T. Perkins, says his signature is O.K.

Knew Jin Wing of the firm of Wing Chong &

Co. this city, as a merchant from seeing him

in said firm. Joseph J. Perkins, John Lynch,

Aug. 24,1894.
»»*»»»•»•»»»»»••»»»

No. 38. "Rio", Aug. 2,1893.

30 Ancestors West Vol. 25, No. 2. Winter 1999



A.M. Ruiz, says his signature is O.K. Knew

Lee ling in firm of Shee Wo & Co. this city;

saw him in store of said firm; he was

represented to me to be a merchant.

No. 62. "Gaelic", June 6,1893.

Signature is O.K. Photo faded; don't

remember this Chinese.

No. 138. "China", Aug. 31,1893.

Signature is O.K. Same answer as to No. 38.

No. 139. "Peru", April 17,1894. Signature is

O.K. Same answer as to last one. A.M. Ruiz,

John Lynch, Aug. 23,1894.

»••*»»»•••»»»»»»»*»

No. 155. "China", Apr. 1,1894.

E.F. Rogers, says his signature is O.K. Quong

Hong was known to me to be at store Kai

Fong & Co. this city; understood him to be a

partner in said firm. Did business with him

there. E.F. Rogers, John Lynch, Aug. 23,1894.

No. 87. "Oceanic", July 25,1893.

Says he signed firm name of Rogers Bros.

Produce Co. to certificate of Kwan Chee of

firm of Kay Fong & Co. Cannot remember

Kwan Chee now. Rogers Bros. Produce Co.,

by E.F. Rogers, John Lynch, Aug. 24,1894.

No. 67. "Peru", July 15,1893.

W.C. Show, says his signature is O.K. Signed

for Loui Nom as being a merchant on

representation; he is now in the vegetable

business; has a garden and peddles around

town.

No. 77. "China", Aug. 31,1893.

Signature is not mine.

No. 79. "Belgic", April 7,1894.

Signature is not mine.

No. 187. "Gaelic", June 6,1893. Signature is

O.K. Have seen Jim Lung Gwong in store of

Sin Chung & Co. Signed for him on

representation that he was a merchant.

No. 549. "Peru", April 17,1894.

Signature is O.K. Same answer as to last one.

W.C. Show, John Lynch, Aug. 23,1894.

No. 172. "China", Aug. 31,1893.

R.D. Smith, Pep. Sheriff, says his signature

is O.K. Knew Yee Let as a merchant in firm

of Wah Sing & Co.; have seen him in said

firm; he was represented to me to be a

merchant.

No. 67. "Peru", July 15,1893. Signature is

O.K. Same answer as made to No. 172. R.D.

Smith, John Lynch, Aug. 23,1894.

No. 87. "Oceanic", July 25,1893.

H.C. Sweetser. says his signature is O.K.

KnewKwan Chee in firm of Hay Fong &

Co. this city; did business with him for said

firm. H.C Sweetser, John Lynch, Aug. 24,

1894.
»»»»»•»»••»»»»»*»»»

T.W. Taggart. Notary Public, of Santa

Barbara, says he goes to the signers of

Chinese merchants certificates after they

have signed said certificates and has said

signers verify their signatures; recently he

makes out duplicate certificates one of

which is signed in advance of his attesting

the certificate and the other is signed in his

presence at which time the signers

acknowledge their signatures to the first

certificate. J.W. Taggart, John Lynch, R.S.

Williams, Aug. 23,1894.
»»•»»»»••»»»»»**»»»

No. 37. "Rio", Aug. 2,1893.

Mark Thompson. W.F. & Co.. says his

signature is O.K. Knew Fong Kin in firm of

Son Lung & Co.; did business with him for

said firm at their store and in our office.

Mark Thompson, John Lynch, RS. Williams,

Aug. 23,1894.
»»»»»»*»»»»»»»»»»»»

No. 67. "Peru", July 15,1893.

W.H. Woodbridge. says his signature is O.K.

Knew Louie Nom in firm of Wee Sing & Co.

Think he was the cook at Mrs. Judge

White's, but am not certain; knew to be a

merchant from representation.

No. 582. "Peru", April 17,1894.

Signature is O.K. Ong Tang is well known to

me; he is a merchant he used to work in my

Vol. 25, No. 2. Winter 1999 Ancestors West 31



house, and was employed there a short time

before his departure for China in July 1893.

Kept his books at our house.

No. 140. "Oceanic", July 25,1894. Signature

is O.K. RememberJung Yung very well as a

merchant in Shanghai Store this city. W.H.

Woodbridge. John Lynch, RS. Williams,

Aug. 24,1894.

»••»••»»•»»»**»•»**

No. 16. "China", Aug. 31,1893.

C.C. Wheeler, says his signature is O.K.

Quan Que is known to me to be a merchant

in firm of Wah Chung & Co.; did business

with him in store of said firm.

No. 155. "China", Aug. 31,1893. Signature is

O.K. Quan Quong is well known to me; he

has been my pastry cook for years; also

cooked for me in Oakland; he was in my

employ as a pastry cook in the "Arlington

Hotel," Santa Barbara, in July 1892, just

previous to his departure for China; knew

he had an interest in store of Chung Wong &

Co. Santa Barbara from his telling me so.

No. 155. "China", April 1,1894.

Signature is O.K. Quong Hong was chamber

boy in my hotel the "Arlington" at Santa

Barbara; think he worked also in the

laundry; think he was in my employ as a

chamber boy in June, 1893. C.C Wheeler,

John Lynch, Aug. 23,1894.

Santa Barbara, California Newspapers 1868-1875
Extracted by Emily Aasted & Barbara Mendoza

The extractions are listed 2 ways. The INDEX is a one line listing, alphabetically, of all the names
extracted, with a code for the type of notice, a brief description of the notice, and the newspaper

source where it was found. The EXTRACTION SUMMARY gives additional information from the
newspaper article or notice when an * is placed in the INDEX listing.

Codes -for type of notice:

ITEM- article or interesting item

BIO- biographical information

OBIT- obituary

VRM-married

ACC- accident

SOC-sodal

Abbreviations used:

SF-San Francisco

signr-signer

SB- Santa Barbara

Emily Aasted 1996

Santa Barbara Genealogical Society Member

LAND- property transaction

POL- political item

VRB-birth

VRD- death

PRO-probate

Spear

Spoor

Sprague

Sprague

Sprague

Sprague

Sproul

Henry

[Widow]

R.W.

Eddie L.

Ben

Mr.

Wm

Pol Grand juror

VRDTombstone request*

ITEM Arrived from SD

VRDInSB26Dec*

ITEM New barouche to SB

ITEM new build/Cota St

Item Grand juror

ST20Augl8702:3

ST2Febl870 1:5

SD19Sepl873 3:1

DN28Decl875 3:3

ST4Mayl872 3:l

ST13Novl872 3:l

ST7Mayl87O3:l

32 Ancestors West Vol. 25. No. 2. Winter 1999



Sprout

Sprout

SteaL

Stafford

Stande

Stanley

Stanwood

Staude

Steams

Steams

Steams

Steams

Steel

Steele

Steele

Steven

Stevens

Stevens

Stevens

Steven

Stevens

Stewart

Stewart

Stone

Stone

Stone

Stone

Stone

Stone

Stow

Stow

Sturgeon

Sturgeon

Sullivan

Sullivan

Summers

Summers

Suniga

Sutler

Sweeney

Swett

Swift

Syfried

Tapie

Tapie

Tebbet.

Tebbetts

Terrill

Terry

Thompson

Thompson

Thompson

Thompson

Thompson

Mrs Win

William P

Mr. S.D.

Walter J.

Gustavus

Ralph B.

Mr.

Gustavus

J.P.

J.P.

John P.

John P.

Mr/s S.L.

SamuelW

Mr. S.W.

Carrie E.

Isabel

Mr. E.R.

Louisa

Mr. Ed

Ed

Mr.

Eliza J.

JohnR.

E?.P.

Jno. R.

Mabel

Mr.

Mr

Mr/s SJ>.

Sherman

S.R.I.

S.R.I.

E.L.

E.L.

J.H.

James H.

Polonio

Mrs. M.E.

Ms Martha

Philander

Jarvis

H.

Pedro

Mrs Pedro

FrancesS

G.P.

D.B.

J.T

John

G.Howard

EN.

C.A.

Mr. Dixie

VRB In SB lOJun, dau

VRM To Mandell 12Mar*

ITEM Hotel architect*

VRB In SB, son, 16Mar*

Item Grand juror

Item Desc. Left town*

Item Erecting building*

VRD In SB 30Apr, age 41

POL SB Col trustee

ITEM Wharf petition

ITEM SB Growth speech

ITEM SB Growth speech

ITEM Arrived from SF*

ITEM Funeral 21Jul*

VRD 2Jul/Cenes Gordo*

VRM 2Jul to W.Walter*

VRM To Mr. Leach

VRM 15Nov to M.Gardner*

VRM llJun/B. Jacque.*

ITEM Railroad store

ITEM Opens business

ITEM Santa Ynez rancher*

VRM JanloVChas. Salin

VRM 16Aug, Santa Ynez*

ITEM New Co. clerk of SB

Pol Grand juror

VRM to Joseph Joyner*

Item Principal*

ITEM Sch princ. article*

VRB 16 Feb. son*

VRM to Ida Hollister*

Item Land dispute*

SOC4July speaker

ITEM Arrived from SF

ITEM Arrived from SF

VRM to Miss EJ S-one*

Item Grand foreman

VRD 9Feb in SB, age 60*

ITEM Arrived from SF*

VRM To George Hartley*

Item Lost person ad*

ITEM Defendant in court

MEM I.O.O.F. mem

VRB Son on 25 Apr*

VRB31Oct,soninSB

VRM to Joseph Burton*

POL SB Col trustee

ITEM G. juror, carpenter

ITEM Arrived from SF

ITEM Paint shop fire

Item Land dispute*

VRB dau, 22 May in SB

Ace Carriage accident

ITEM Returning to SB*

ST15Junl872 2:4

ST18Marl8712:

ST18Sepl872 2:l

SD18Marl874 3:1

ST7Mayl870 3:l

ST30Aprl870 2:2

ST30Aprl870 3:1

ST4Mayl872 2:4

ST23Jul 1870 3:1

ST13Mayl871 3:1

DP3OJanl873 2:1

DP29Janl873 2:l

SD21Sepl873 2:2

ST20Jull872 3:l

ST17Jul 1872 2:3

ST8Jull871 2:4

SDUSepl872 2:3

ST16Novl8722:3

STlOJul 1872 2:3

ST6Novl872 3:l

SD3Febl874 3:l

ST27Jul 1872 2:2

ST2Febl8702:3

SP22Augl868 2:?

SD4Mari874 3:1

ST20Augl8702:3

DN18Mari876 3:3

ST7Mayl8702:l

ST25Sepl872 3:l

DN17Febl876 3:3

SD10Sepl873 2:l

ST21Mayl8702:2

ST9Jul 1870 2:1

SD17Sepl873 2:1

SD19Sepl873 3:1

ST31Decl8702:5

ST7Mayl8703:l

SD10Febl874 3:l

SD23Sepl873 2:1

ST10Sepl870 2:5

ST14Mayl8702:3

SD23Octt873 3:1

ST9Jull870 3:l

ST29Aprl871 2:4

SP7Novl868 2:4

DP3Marl873 3:1

ST23Jul 1870 3:1

SDlMarl874 3:1

SD14Sepl873 3:1

SD17Sepl873 3:1

ST30Aprl870 2:2

ST28Mayl8702:4

ST26Marl870 2:3

DP4Decl872 3:2

Vol. 25, No. 2, Winter 1999 Ancestors West 33



Thompson

Thompson

Thompson

Thompson

Thompson

Thompson

Thompson

Tillman

Tinker

Tinker

Tittle

Tinman

Todd

Toler

Tomlinson

Tompkins

Topping

Topping

Torre de la

Towne

Truman

Trussel

Tryce

Tue-e

Tucker

Tucker

Turner

Turner

Twist

Tyug

Underwood

Upson

Upton

Upton

Urquides

Valcnzuela

Van Valkenberg

Van Valkenberg

Van Winkle

Van Sickle

Van Mater

Van Vactor

Vance

D.W.

F.A.

Mr. C.A.

C.F.

Mrs FA

MrA.B.

F.A.

O.A.

C.&son

Mrs. C.

Flavius R

Mr.

Mr.

Mr/Mrs WE

J.L.

W.R.

Joseph A.

Joseph A.

Maria A.

Eliza

Major Ben

CaptHG

James A.

R.P.

Mrs.

Dr.

D.H.

Mrs Jane

Frank

G.

Mr.

Dr. F.W.

Francis W

Francis W

Estevan

Ysabel

Edgar

Mr.E.

Dr. H.M.
__

Mr

Mr.Wm

James R.

VanValkenberg E.

Vasquez

Vasquez

Venard

Viacoba

Victor

Viegra

Villalva

Voight

Vrooman

Walker

Crispin

Mrs Crespin

A.

G.

H.C

Miguel

Rafael

John

Dr.M.

John P.

ACC Broken leg*

Pol County clerk*

ITEM Living Arizona City

ITEM Came home/steamer

VRB 20Mar, dau in SB

VRD22Feb,age71*

ITEM Retired as Co clerk*

ITEM Arrived from SF

ITEM Arrived from SF

ITEM bought, from Ohio*

VRD 21Jun of Michigan*

ITEM Coast survey*

SOC4July speaker

ITEM Arrived from SF*

ITEM Arrived from SF

Item Grand juror

VRD4Apr, age 32

Obi Memorium of 5 Apr*

VRD in SB 5 Jul age 19*

VRM To G.M. Williams*

ITEM Agr. Assoc Secty

VRB In SB lOAug.dau

VRD Jun 11 aged 50*

ITEM G. juror, farmer

ITEM Arrived from SF

ITEM Hot Springs article*

ITEM Orizaba passenger

VRD 6 Oct age 68, in SB*

ITEM Trunk stolen

VRB son, 18 May in SB

ITEM New dance studio

VRD Suicide, article*

PRO Letters of admin.*

PRO Notice to creditors

ITEM Shot in Montecito*

ITEM Arrived with child

VRD28Jul,5mo29days*

ITEM Building saloon*

ITEM Article; dentist

VRD Killed himself*

ITEM new hardware store

ITEM of Placer Co*

VRM 28Mar to Nidever*

VRB in SB 21Nov, son

ITEM Back from cruise*

VRB 30Oct, son in SB

ITEM Arrived from SF

VRD in SB 27Jan age45*

Item Land dispute*

ITEM robbed on wharf

POL Mtg/land; Carp

VRD killed/Santa Clara*

ITEM To SF from Ventura*

ITEMofCarpinteria*

ST23Jull870 3:l

ST19Marl870 2:1

ST24Augl872 2:4

ST9Octl872 3:1

SP24Marl869 2:3

SP24Febl869 2:3

SD4Marl874 3:1

SD23Sepl873 2:l

SD14Sepl873 3:1

DP15Jull873 2:4

ST22Junl872 2:4

SD12Octl873 3:1

ST9Jull8702:l

SD23Sepl8732:l

SD17Sepl873 2:1

ST7Mayl87O3:l

ST8Aprl871 2:5

ST8Aprl871 2:4

DP5Jul 1873 2:4

SD5Febl874 3:l

ST16Novl872 2:2

ST17Augl8722:4

ST17Junl871 2:4

SDlMarl874 3:1

SD23Sepl873 2:l

DPllMarl873 1:2

SD23Octl873 3:1

ST7Octl871 2:4

SD24Janl874 3:1

ST28Mayl8702:4

ST18Sepl8722:l

SD18Febl874 3:1

SD6Marl874

SD7Marl874 2:3

SD23OcU873 3:1

SD14Octl873 3:1

ST5Augl871 2:3

DP20Janl873 3:3

DP5Mari873 3:1

ST16Marl872 3:2

ST9Novl872 3:l

ST27Novl872 3:1

SP31Marl8692:S

ST30Novl872 3:1

SD14Octl873 3:1

SP7Novl868 2:4

SD14Sepl873 3:1

DN28Janl876 3:4

ST28Mayl870 1:5

ST22Junl872 3:1

ST2Jul 1870 2:4

DP27Mayl873 2:1

ST16Marl872 3:2

DP23Mayl873 3:l

34 Ancestors West Vol. 25. No. 2. Winter 1999



Walker

Walter

Walton

Warren

Warren

Washburn

Washburne

Waterman

Way

Way

Wayne

Webb

Welch

Welch

Weldon

Wharton

Wheaton

White

Wickenden

Wilde

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

WiUiams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

WiUiams

Williams

WiUiams

WiUiams

Wilson

Wilson

Wilson

Wolfson

Wood

Woodaid

Wooley

Wright

Wright

Wurch

Wurch

Yeard?

Yndart

Yorba

Young

Young

Yudart

Zurita

Zurmuhlen

W.K.

William

Mrs EM.

we.

Joseph

Henry

Sam

A.R.

Mr/s W.A.

W.A.

Edward S.

MrsL.H.

Edward G

G.C.

Rev. S.R.

Mr.T.

Nellie

Clara

F.

G.

G.M.

C.

Mr. C.C.

Frances

Mr.Wm.T

RevT.G.

J.F.

James

W.T.

Oroesna

Bascom

Benj.

W.T.

Robert S.

Oregon

George

A.C.J.

J.

Dr. E.N.

J.P.

E.S.

Mrs Geo.

Albert V.

M.

Mr/Mrs M.

Anduaga

JoseM.

Donna I.

Mr/sDavid

Thomas F.

Mr.U.

Ramon

Mr.

Pol Grand juror

VRM 2Jul to C. Steven*

ITEM Arrived from SF*

Item Killed JF Dyer*

ACC FeU; carpenter*

ITEM Murder witness*

ITEM Opened new saloon

ITEM Orizaba passenger

VRB In SB 8Feb, dau

ITEM Police case*

VRD4Dec, 18, Montecito

ITEM Arrived from SF

VRD10Sep,in29thyr*

ITEM G. juror, farmer

ITEM from Ohio*

VRM to A.B. Mitchell*

VRD 18May, age 18 in SB

ITEM Arrived from SF

Pol Grand juror

ITEM Arrived from SF

VRMTo Bliza Towne*

ITEM Ace kUled wife*

VRD Funeral report

VRD Killed in San Jose*

VRM 21Jul to APackard*

ITEM Now in Beverly, NJ*

ITEM Oration printed*

VRDNearSB3May5yrs*

VRB in SB ISNov, dau

VRD 24Nov, age 6yrs?*

ITEM description of*

ACC Shot self, Ventura*

Pol District Attorney

VRD age 50, obituary*

ITEM Arrived from NY

VRDInSB29Jan,age7*

ITEM G. juror, fanner

ITEM Bought steamer*

VRM Ms Emma HaU 24Apr*

ITEM Arrived from SF

Pol Grand juror

ITEM Arrived from SF*

VRM to Sarah ~d-rick*

VRB Son, 9 May, in SB

VRB May 9, a son

VRD20Nov,SB,age47

VRD Jan27, age29, inSB*

VRD In SB 20Dec, age 8?

VRB Near SB, son, OctlO

VRM June to to S. Orr*

ITEM new boarding house

ITEMKiUed*

ACC Child badly burned

ST20Augl8702:3

ST8Jull871 2:4

SD14Sepl873 3:1

ST25Febl8712:1

SP10Octl868 2:l

DP25Octl872 2:3

SD16Sepl873 3:l

SD23Octl873 3:1

DPUFebl873 3:1

ST14Janl871 3:1

SP5Decl868 2:4

SDUSepl873 2:3

ST17Sepl8702:5

SDlMarl874 3:1

ST14Decl872 3:l

DN28Aprl876 3:3

SP19Mayl869 2:3

SD21Sepl873 2:2

ST20Augl8702:3

SD23Sepl873 2:l

SD5Febl874 3:l

SDUFebl874 3:1

SD3Mayl874 3:1

SP17Ocd868 2:l

ST29Jull871 2:4

DPUMarl873 3:1

ST29Junl872 1:4

ST4Mayl872 2:4

ST23Novl8722:3

SP28Novl868 2:4

ST27Jull872 2:2

ST9Decl871 2:1

ST12Marl8702:2

SP17Febl869 2:4

SD19Sepl873 3:l

DP30Janl873 3:2

SDlMarl874 3:1

DPUJanl873 3:l

ST27Aprl872 2:5

SD23Sepl873 2:l

ST20Augl870 2:3

SD23Sepl873 2:l

ST31Decl8702:5

ST13Mayl871 2:5

ST13Mayl871 2:5

SP28Nowl868 2:4

ST2Febl8702:3

ST23Decl871 2:4

SD14Octl873 2:3

ST3Junl871 2:4

DP27Mayl873 3:1

ST13Mayl871 3:1

ST6Aprl872 3:1

Vol. 25, No. 2, Winter 1999 Ancestors West 35



Book Reviews

The Genealogist's Address Book

By Elizabeth Petty Bentley. 4th Ed., 1998. Paper,

832pp., $39.95, plus $3.50 shipping. Order from

Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., 1001N. Calvcrt

SL, Baltimore, MD. 21202-3897. Toll-free (for MC/

V) 1-800-296-6687.

As an enthusiastic user ofthe 3rd Ed. of The

Genealogist's Address Book, I'm happy to see a

new edition! Ms. Bentley has added 179 more

pages to include new and updated addresses,

phone/fax. E-mail, web sites and business hours

for more than 25,000 libraries, archives, genea

logical societies, government agencies & vital

records offices. Other sources used by genealo

gists such as publishers & booksellers are also

referenced. Newspapers & genealogical periodi

cals are indexed.

I like the way many of the entries are anno

tated with specific services offered, records

available, newsletters/quarterlies published,

membership prices & other information as noted

above. I use this book as an important reference

tool to get ideas for where to go for answers.

Does a certain town/city have a genealogy/

history society that might have an out-of-print

county history? What publisher or library might

have CD/books I might need/purchase? State &

regional archives addresses are important too.

Court house addresses are contained in a com

panion volume by the same author.

This book is usually available from our own

sales table at the library or meetings.

Unfortunately, our own SBCGS listing is

incorrect-but then we just moved into our new

digs! We can hope this will be corrected by the

5th Ed. of The Genealogist's Address Book.

Reviewed by Louise Matz.

Genealogical & Local History Books in

Print.

By Marian Hoffman. Sth Ed, Family History Volume.

1996. Paper, 449 pp., $25.00. Order from Genealogi

cal Publishing Co., 1001 N. Calvert St., Baltimore,

MD 21202

This is a collection of genealogical book

titles supplied by their publishers. The bulk of

the items are family histories with the remainder

compiled genealogies (e.g., Families ofEarly

Milford, CT). Some of the publishers list all the

families covered in their book. A surname index

makes for a quick referral to relevant books. A

very profitable use of this book will be to

identify published books containing information

about families or individuals that you are re

searching. Then, when you visit a major genea

logical library, you will have a list of books to

examine.

Reviewed by Paul Barrett

Genealogy Software Guide.

By Marthe Arends. 1998. Paper (8 1/2" x 11"), 269

pp., $24.95. Order from Genealogical Publishing Co.,

Inc., 1001N. Calvert St., Baltimore, MD 21202.

This was an excellent book that I could not

put down until I read it cover to cover. This book

should prove invaluable to the person who is

either searching for a genealogical software

program for the first time, or who is contemplat

ing upgrading present software. For each soft

ware program evaluated the author provides

information on the developer, cost, system

requirements, program capability, report formats,

bells and whistles, and output examples. Appen

dix A provides a comparison chart of each of the

software databases evaluated.

The goal oi Genealogy Software Guide is to

36 Ancestors West Vol. 25, No. 2. Winter 1999



provide a complete reference for genealogical

software. A variety of software is included for

review: commercial and shareware databases,

and utilities. Only presently supported software

is included.

Just as it was inappropriate to review obso

lete software, only the more popular IBM

compatible and Macintosh systems are included.

The reader is encouraged to read the author's

Preface. (Note: Part of the Preface appears to be

missing.)

The book provides a very good overview of

genealogy utilities and research tools. The

Genealogy Software Guide is also indexed and

contains a glossary, a list of computer genealogy

publications, and genealogy software vendors.

Reviewed by Jim Friestad.

Vital Records of Etna, Maine Prior to 1892.

Edited and Translated by Arthur Gibbs Sylvester and

Richard E. Spinney. 1998.128 pp., $29.50. Order

from Picton Press, P.O. #250, Rockport, ME 04856-

0250.

Etna, in Penobscot County, Maine, is located

about 17 miles west of Bangor, Maine. The town

was first settled in 1807, and previously was

known as Bowdoin College Grant, Crosbytown,

Plantation #4, Range 2, North of the Waldo

Patent.

Early vital records pre-1892, when state

registration began in Maine, are sometimes

difficult to find or hard to read. This volume has

been transcribed from the original town records

and films of these records-all of which were

very carefully checked by the editors against the

originals.

Births, deaths, marriage intentions and

marriages, some earmarks and land disputes

have been included. There is also a list of

"Delayed Births" covering the period from 1888

through 1892. The book is indexed.

The records have been transcribed verbatim

including the original spelling and punctuation

with no corrections.

All of this gives the researcher a very

valuable tool for work in this small Maine

community, and it also gives a very accurate

picture of a Maine town in the last century.

Reviewed by Doris Batchelder Crawford

Family Focused

By Janice T. Dixon, PhX>. 1997. Hardbound, 350pp.,

$19.95. Older from Mount Olympus Publishing, P.O.

Box 3700, Wendover, Nevada 89883.

Dixon generously shares her friendly, down-

to-earth advice in this step-by-step guide to

writing your autobiography and/or family

history. Family Focused takes you from start to

finish in exploring and recording your family

history. Chapters are short and easily read. She

includes many personal examples ofher own

family memoirs. The section on photographs

includes suggestions for organizing and archival

care of your personal collection. She has in

cluded the many forms of publishing available

when you have completed your writing. Also

included are listings of state archives, historical

societies, archival supply companies, and an

index.

Reviewed by Ruth Brooks Scollin

Unknown Soundex Rule

There is an unknown Soundex rule

that may affect about 1% of the popula

tion. It is: "that if two or more equivalent

key letters appear separated by an 'h' or

'w/ the two or more letters are encoded

as one letter; i.e., by a single number."

Example: "ASHCROFT" correctly

encoded is A261, not the A226 produced

"by soundex rules which omit the

unknown rule."

Other examples given:

For "SCHKLAR" the correct Soundex

code is S460, not S246. For

"ACHZEHNER" it is A256, not A225.

Mann Co. Kin Tracer, Winter 1999, Vol 22, No.

l,pagelO.

Vol. 25. No. 2, Winter 1999 Ancestors West 37



, >
Cyber Btts

Rootsweb List Finder

If you are having trouble finding a surname

or lineage mailing list, visit the RootsWeb List

Finder at:

<ftttp://h*sts.rootsweb.corn/cgi-bin/findtisLpl>.

Type in a surname and this new tool will tell

you about any related surname lists on

RootsWeb. It makes your searching easier by

using Soundex matching to find similar-sounding

names.

USGENWEB Archives Census Project

These are the transcriptions that were

uploaded:

• Alabama. 1850 Madison County (Huntsville)

<ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/census/alAnadison/

• Arkansas. 1880 Sharp County (Johnson

Township)

<ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/jpub/census/ar/sharp/

1880/>

• Georgia. 1820 Wilkinson County

<ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/census/ga/

wilkinson/1820/>

• Idaho. 1870 Oneida County

<fty://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/census/id/oneida/

• Kentucky. 1810 Boone County

<ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/census/ky/boone/

• Michigan. 1870 Eaton County (partial)

(Bellevue Village)

<ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/census/mi/eaton/

1870/pgO054a.txt>

• Mississippi. 1820 Lawrence County

<ftp://ftp.rootsweb.corn/pub/census/ms/

lawrence/1820/>

• Mississippi. 1850 Winston County

<ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/census/ms/

winston/1850/>

• Texas. 1850 Fort Bend County

<ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/census/tx/fortbend/

1850/>

Previously published by RootsWeb Genealogical Data

Cooperative, RootsWeb Review, Vol. 2, No. 4,27

January 1999.

Santa Barbara County

Spanish/Mexican Rancho

Grants 1794-1846
ByJimNorris,© 1999

Beginning in 1794, grants were generally

made to retiring soldiers. This period in Alta

California was chaotic politically, economi

cally, and militarily. Spain, then Mexico,

paid little attention to Alta California. The

impetus for most county grants was the

secularization of the missions. Seculariza

tion did not take place during the same time

period at the individual missions. Retirees—

those with political pull and/or those that

had lent the governors' money—were

granted up to ten leagues (44,000 acres).

Often overlooked are the intermarriages

between American men, Englishmen,

Irishmen, etc. and the "darkeyed" senoritas

belonging to prominent families which then

made these immigrants eligible for grants.

After statehood each grantee had to

prove his ownership to the California Land

Claim Commission. Not all claims were

approved. The claimant to the commission

was not necessarily the patentee-the prop

erty could have been encumbered or sold.

Title was not cleared until the claimant paid

for a United States survey and a patent was

issued by the President for the appropriate

number of acres. This process took up to

thirty years. During this time legal fees

increased dramatically, and many ranches

changed hands because of these legal fees.

The following descriptions are from J.N.

Bowman at the Bancroft Library and do not

necessarily agree with O'Neill. Ranchos

located in Ventura County are not included.

CANADA del CORRAL 152 SD

Granted by Jimeno Nov. 5,1841, to Jose

Dolores Ortega, 2 leagues.

Claim filed by Ortega Jan. 19,1853.

Patent issued to Jose D. Ortega May 30,

1866, for 8,875.76 acres.

38 Ancestors West Vol. 25, No. 2, Winter 1999



CANADA de los PINOS

(COLLEGE) 388 SD

Granted first by Micheltorena March 16,

1844, for Sotonoconui, Calabaza, and

Alisguey, 6 leagues; then Sept. 26,1844, an

adjoining 2 league augmentation to the

Seminary of Santa Inez for a total of 8

leagues. Claim filed by Bishop Joseph S.

Alemany Feb. 19,1853. Patent issued to

Bishop Alemany Feb. 28,1861, for 35,499.37

acres.

Located eventually on this land was the

first college in California, and the town of

Santa Ynez.

CASMALIA284SD

Granted first by Alvarado April 6,1837,

to Carmen Dominguez; then Sept. 12,1840,

to Antonio Olivera, 2 leagues.

Claim filed by Olivera Feb. 5,1853.

Patent issued to Olivera July 30,1863, for

8,841.21 acres

CORRAL de QUATE 45 SD

Granted by Pico Nov. 14,1845, to

Agustin Davila, 3 leagues.

Claim filed by Maria Antonia (De la Guerra)

Lataillade April 20,1852. Patent issued to

Maria Lataillade April 7,1876, for 13,322.29

acres.

The rancho became the property of

Calkins - Fox lease - Chamberlin, Cobb,

Fields, 'Tubby" Davis, Dean Brown, Fess

Parker, etc.

CUYAMA NO. 1365 SD

Santa Barbara and San Luis Obispo counties

Granted by Micheltorena March 17,

1843, to Jose Maria Rojo, 5 leagues. Claim by

Maria Antonia Lataillade Feb. 24,1852.

Patent issued to Maria Lataillade July 20,

1877, for 22,193.21 acres.

CUYAMA NO. 2 104 SD

Santa Barbara and San Luis Obispo counties

Granted by Pico June 9,1846 to Cesario

Lataillade, 11 leagues Claim by Maria

Lataillade March 23,1852. Patent issued to

Cesario Lataillade [Maria] Jan. 10,1879, for

48,827.50 acres.

Lataillade died from an accidental

shotgun blast and Maria continued his

property acquisition. She later married

Gaspar Orena.

DOS PUEBLOS 150 SD

Granted by Alvarado April 18,1842, to

Nicholas August Den, 31/2 leagues.

Claim by Den Jan. 18,1853.

Patent issued to Den Feb. 23,1877, for

15,534.76 acres.

Nicholas had been dead for fifteen years

when the patent was issued. It was un

doubtedly held by his heirs.

GUADALUPE39SD

Santa Barbara and San Luis Obispo counties

Granted by Alvarado April 8,1837, to

Diego Olivera and Teodro Arrellanes, 7

leagues. Claim by Olivera and Arrellanes

Feb. 24,1852. Patent first issued to Olivera

and Arrellanes June 30,1866, for 32,408.03

acres; then March 1,1870, for the whole

claim of 43,681.15 acres.

The patent was then cancelled June 12,

1872, but the cancellation was revoked April

24,1873.

JESUS MARIA 268 SD

Granted by Alvarado April 8,1837, to

Antonio, Jose Antonio, and Lucas Olivera,

11 leagues Claim by Luis T. Burton and Jose

Carrillo Jan. 23,1853, for two-thirds of the

grant. Patent issued to Lewis T. Burton, et

al., Sept. 7,1871, for 42,184.93 acres.

Burton Mound is named for Burton, and

Vandenberg AFB now controls most of the

Jesus Maria.

LAS CRUCES 430 ND

Granted first provisionally by Pico July

12,1836, and second by Alvarado May 11,

1837, to Miguel Cordero about 2 leagues.

Claim by Vicente Cordero et al Oct. 11,1879

in connection with an act of Congress of

June 19,1878. Patent issued to Vicente

Cordero, et al., July 7,1883, for 8,512.81

acres.

Thomas B. Dibblee and Hollister had

purchased part of the Las Cruces and were

responsible for the congressional action.

Vol. 25, No. 2. Winter 1999 Ancestors West 39



New In

NOTE: File this list in your Library Catalog as the

third supplement

GENERAL

Rand McNally Commercial

Atlas and Marketing Guide, 1997

Rand McNally

Gift of Harold Strayer

Hispanic Confederates

O'Donnell-Rosales, John

Review copy

IGI on Computer

Hawgood, David

Review Copy

Turbo Genealogy, An

Introduction to Family History

Research in the Information Age

Cosgriff, John & Carolyn

Review copy

Twenty Censuses, Population and

Housing Questions, 1790-1980

U.S. Department of

Commerce, Compiler

Gift of Helen Miller

The International Who's Who,

1984-85

Europa Publications

Gift of Edwin Storr

Who's Who in America,

1928-1929

Marquis-Who'sWho

Gift of Edwin Storr

Who's Who in America,

Editions 35-37,39,40,47-50,52

Marquis-Who'sWho

Gift of Edwin Storr

Who's Who in American

Education, 1967-68,

Cook, Robert C, & McDuff,

Margie McLean, Editors

Gift of Edwin Storr

912

E7

RAN

1997

973.7

M2

O'DO

005

D27

HAW

005

D27

COS

973.02

X2

use

1790-1980

929.1

E4

EUR

1984-85

929.1

E4

MAR

1928-29

929.1

E4

MAR

1968-98

929.1

E4

COO

1967-68

The Library

Who's Who in Finance and

Industry, 1975-1976

Marquis-Who's Who

Gift of Edwin Storr

Who's Who ofAmerican Women,

Editions 1,12,13

1958-1959.1981-1984

Marquis-Who'sWho

Gift of Edwin Storr

The Who's Who of Nobel Prize

Winners

Schlessinger, Bernard S. &

Schlessinger, June H., Editors

Gift of Edwin Storr

World Who's Who in Commerce

and Industry, 1964-1965

Marquis-Who's Who

Gift of Edwin Storr

Early Eighteenth Century Palatine

Emigration

Knittle, Walter Allen

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

The Conceptual Approach to

Genealogy

Chamberlin, David C.

Review copy

How To Write Your Personal &

Family History

Banks, Keith E.

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

JewishGen Family Finder

Mokotoff, Gary, Editor

Gift of Jewish Genealogical

Society of Los Angeles

Looking at Old Photographs

Pols, Robert

Photography for Family

Historians

Pols, Robert

Reading Early American

Handwriting

Sperry, Kip

Review copy

929.1

E4

MAR

1975-76

929.1

E4

MAR

929.1

E4

SCH

929.1

E4

MAR

1964-65

929.3

H2

KNI

929

D27

CHA

929

D28

BAN

929

D4

MOK

929

D27/POL

929

D27

POL

929

D27

SPE

40 Ancestors West Vol. 25, No. 2, Winter 1999



The Ultimate Search Book,

Worldwide Adoption and Vital

Records

Carangelo, Lori, Compiler

Review copy

The Art of Heraldry, An

Encyclopaedia ofArmory

Fox-Davies, Arthur Charles

Gift of H. E. and Betty Robinson

The Elements of Heraldry, 179S

Pomy, M. A.

Gift of Charles Thompson

Migration, Emigration,

Immigration, Volume II

Miller, Olga K., Compiler

Gift

My Ancestors Came with the

Conqueror

Camp, Anthony J.

Gift of Dr. Donald S. Patterson

Fighting Fleets

Rimington, Critchell

Gift of Edwin Storr

UNITED STATES

American Naturalization Records,

1790-1990

Newman, John J.

Review copy

Japanese American Journey

Japanese American

Curriculum Project, Inc.

Gift of Joan Jacobs

ALASKA

E. T. Bamette, The Strange Story

of the Man Who Founded

Fairbanks

Cole, Terrence

Gift of Edwin Storr

CALIFORNIA

Crocker-Langley San Francisco

City Directory, 1915 & 1928

Crocker H. S. Co., Compiler

Gift of Edwin Storr

Directory ofArchival and

Manuscript Repositories in

California, 1996

Nixon, Diane S.

Gift of Margaret Marble

929

D27

CAR

929.6

D6

FOX

929.6

D6

POR/1795

325

D27

MIL

VoL2

929.7

D5

CAM

973.9

H2

RIM

973

P4

NEW

973

H2

JAP

979.8

H2

COL

979.4

SAN

FRANCISCO

E4/CRO

979.4

J5

NK

Francisco Pacheco of

Pacheco Pass

Shumate, Albert

Gift

History of Los Angeles County,

California, 1880

Thompson, Thomas H. &

West, Albert Augustus

Gift ofEdwin Storr

1942 Los Angeles City Directory

Los Angeles Directory Co.,

Compiler

Polk's Napa (Napa County, CA)

City Directories. 1953,

1956-1963,1965

Polk,R.L.&Co.

Gift of Edwin Storr

Polk's Santa Barbara City

Directories, 1964,1968,

1973-1975,1977-1979,1981,

1982,1984-1989

Polk,R.L.&Co.,

Gift of Edwin Storr

The Spirit of the Big

Yellow House

Lathim, Kim & Rod

Gift of Edwin Storr

The Story of San Luis Obispo

County (California)

Robinson, W.W.

Gift of Edwin Storr

COLORADO

Carl Akers' Colorado

Akers, Carl

Gift of Edwin Storr

CONNECTICUT

Connecticut Colonists,

Windsor, 1635 -1703

Holbrook, Jay Mack

Weathersfield Inscriptions,A

Complete Record of the

Inscriptions

Tillotson, Edward, Compiler

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

DELAWARE

Calendar ofKent County,

Delaware, Probate Records,

1680-1800

deValinger, Leon Jr., Compiler

979.4

SANTA

CLARA

H2/SHU

979.4

LOS

ANGELES

H2

THO/1880

979.4

LOS ANGELES

E4/1942

979.4

NAPA

E4

POL

979.4

SANTA

BARBARA

E4

POL

979.4

SANTA

BARBARA

H2/LAT

979.4

SAN LUIS

OBISPO
H2/ROB

978.8

H2

AKE

974.6

HARTFORD

V2/HOL

974.6

HARTFORD

V3

TIL

975.1

KENT

P2

DEV

Vol. 25, No. 2, Winter 1999 Ancestors West 41



IDAHO

Footprints Through Idaho,

Volume II

Bowman, Bill C, Compiler

ILLINOIS

1850 Federal Census, Stark

County, Illinois

United States Census Office

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Footsteps on the Tall Grass

Prairie

Budd, Lillian

Gift of Helen Miller

Population Schedules of the 8th

Census of the United States 1860,

Illinois, Stark County

United States Census Office

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Population Schedules of the 9th

Census of the United States 1870,

Illinois, Stark County

United States Census Office

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Population Schedules of the 10th

Census of the United States 1880,

Illinois, Stark County

United States Census Office

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

INDIANA

An Illustrated Historical Atlas of

Henry Co., Indiana

Belden & Higgins Co.,

Compiler

Gift of Betsy Hastings

Memories ofNew London

Community, Howard County,

Indiana

Payne, Edna Jones

Gift of Betsy Hastings

Yearbook of the Society of

Indiana Pioneers, 1996

Society of Indiana Pioneers

Gift of Phyllis Reinheimer

IOWA

Chickasaw County, Iowa,

Marriages, 1853-1901

Stephan, Georgena &

Schneider, Marguerite, Compilers

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

979.6

D2

B0W/V.2

977.3

STARK

X2

use

977.3

DUPAGE

H2

BUD

977.3

STARK

X2

use

1860

977.3

STARK

X2

use

1870

977.3

STARK

X2

use

1880

977.2

HENRY

E7

BEL

977.2

HOWARD

H2

PAY

977.2

BS

IND

1996

977.7

CHICKA

SAW

V2

STE

LOUISIANA

Historical Atlas of Louisiana

Goins, Charles Robert &

Caldwell, John Michael

MAINE

Directory of Maine Pioneer

Ancestors

Dormer, Mary H &

Bachelor, Rosemary E., Editors

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Maine Register, State Yearbook

and Legislative Manual 1988-89

Tower Publishing

Gift of Arthur Sylvester

Old Eliot, Book Three
Willis, John Lemuel, Editor

Vital Records of Etna, Maine,

prior to 1892

Sylvester, Arthur Gibbs &

Spinney, Richard E., Editors &

Transcribers

Gift ofArthur Sylvester

Vital Records of North Yarmouth,

Maine to the Year 1850

Sherman, Ruth Wilder, Editor

MARYLAND

ABoy's-EyeViewof

World War II

Pierce, Frank H.

Review copy

Index of Obituaries and Marriages

in The [Baltimore] Sun,

1871-1875,2 Volumes

O'Neill, Francis P., Compiler

MASSACHUSETTS

A Gift from the Past,

Nellie E. HaskelTs History of

Otis, Massachusetts

Wook, Lynn Humason, Editor

Gift of Edwin Storr

Heads of Families at the First

Census of the United States

Taken in the Year 1790,

Massachusetts

United States Census

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

976.3

E7

GOI

974.1

E4

DOR

974.1

E4

TOW

1988-89

974.1

YORK

D25/WIL

974.1

PENOBSCOT

V2

SYL

974.1

CUMBERLAND

V2/SHE

975.2

SOMERSET

H2

PIE

975.2

B3

O'NE

V.I, 2

974.4

BERKSHIRE

H2

WOO

974.4

X2

use

1790

42 Ancestors West Vol. 25, No. 2. Winter 1999



Historical & Genealogical Atlas

& Guide to Barnstable

County, MA (Cape Cod)

Gibson, Marjorie Hubbell

Inscriptions on the Grave Stones

in the Grave Yards of

Northampton

Bridgman, Thomas,

Transcriber

Massachusetts Cemetery

Collection, Volume Two

Salisbury, Susan, Compiler

Gift of Margaret Swanson

Plum Island, Ipswich, Mass.

Waters, Thomas Franklin
Gift of Betsy Hastings

MIDWEST

Who's Who in the Midwest

(and Central Canada), 1965-1968,

1970,1971

Marquis-Who's Who

Gift of Edwin Storr

MINNESOTA

Ancestor Charts, Volumes 1 & 2

Frasczak, Mary Jo, Compiler

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Family Group Sheets, Volume 1

Frasczak, Mary Jo, Compiler

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

MISSISSIPPI

Mississippi Newspaper

Obituaries, 1862-1875

Wiltshire, Betty C, Compiler

MISSOURI

Henry Co. Scrapbook (Missouri)

Miles, Kay

NEVADA

History of Nevada, 1881

Thompson & West

NEW ENGLAND

Who's Who in the East,

1972-1973

Marquis-Who's Who

Gift of Edwin Storr

974.4

BARN-

STABLE

E7/GIB

974.4

HAMPSHIRE

V3

BRI

974.4

V3

SAL

V2

974.4

ESSEX

H2/WAT

978

E4

MAR

977.6

D2

FRA/V.1,2

977.6

D2

FRA/V.l

976.2

B3

WIL

977.8

HENRY

B3/MIL

979.3

H2

THO/1881

974

E4

MAR

1972-73

NEWJERSEY

Genealogies of New Jersey

Families, Volumes I & II

Klett, Joseph R., Compiler

NEWYORK

Bishop Loughlin's Dispensations

Diocese of Brooklyn, 1859-1866,

Volume I

Silinonte, Joseph M.,

Compiler

New York Genealogical

Research

Schweitzer, George K.

Gift of Margaret Marble

Old Gravestones of Ulster

County, New York, Volume I

Poucher, J. Wilson &

Terwilliger, Byron, Compilers

& Editors

OHIO

The Biographical Cyclopaedia

and Portrait Gallery with an

Historical Sketch of the State of

Ohio, Volume V

Western Biographical Publishing

Ohio Cemeteries

Ohio Genealogical Society,

Compiler

Ohio Cemeteries Addendum

Ohio Genealogical Society,

Compiler

OKLAHOMA

Ghost Towns of Oklahoma
Morris, John W.

PENNSYLVANIA

Annals of Harrisburg, Dauphin

County, PA, 1788-1838
Iscrupe, William L. &

Shirley G. M., Compilers

Gift of Edwin Storr

Deaths Reported in Der Libanon

Demokrat, AGerman Language

Newspaper Published at

Lebanon, 1832-1864

Heilman, Robert A.,

Transcriber

974.9

D2

KLE/V.1,2

974.7

KINGS

K2

SIL

V.I

974.7

D27

SCH

974.7

ULSTER

V3

POU

V.I

977.1

D3

WES

V.5

977.1

V3

OK

977.1

V3

OHI

Addendum

976.6

H2/MOR

974.8

DAUPHIN

H2

ISC

974.8

LEBANON

B3

HEI

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Vol. 25. No. 2, Winter 1999 Ancestors West 43



Genealogical Abstracts from

Newspapers of the German

Reformed Church, 1840-1843

Manning, Barbara, Compiler

Runaway: servants, convicts, and

apprentices advertised in the

Pennsylvania Gazette 1728-1796

Grubb, Farley, Compiler

Gift of Betsy Hastings

RHODE ISLAND

East Greenwich, Rhode Island,

Historical Cemetery Inscriptions

MacGunnigle, Bruce

Campbell.Compiler

SOUTH CAROLINA

The Colonial Records of South

Carolina, The Journal of the

Commons House of Assembly,

1748-1757

Easterby, J. H., Editor &

Green, Ruth S., Asst Editor

GiftofWycheCaldweU

The State Records of South

Carolina, Journals of the House

of Representatives, 1783-1794

Thompson, Theodora J., Editor

& Lumpkin, Rosa S., Asst. Editor

GiftofWycheCaldweU

SOUTH DAKOTA

History of Day County

from 1873 to 1926

Ochsenreiter, L. G.

Gift of Edwin Storr

VERMONT

Heads of Families, at the Second

Census of the United States, taken

in the year 1800, Vermont

United States Census Office

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Vermont by Choice,

The Earliest Years

Dodge, Bertha S.

Gift of Betsy Hastings

VIRGINIA

Cavaliers and Pioneers, Abstracts

of Virginia Land Patents

and Grants, Volume IV

Hudgins, Denis, Editor

974.8

B3

MAN

974.8

B3

GRU

1728-1796

974.5

KENT

V3

MAC

975.7

N2

LIP

6Vols.

975.7

N2

STE

6Vols.

978.3

DAY

H2

OCH

974.3

X2

use

1800

974.3

H2

DOD

975.5

R2

HUD

V.4

Virginia Genealogical Research

Schweitzer, George K.

Gift of Margaret Marble

WASHINGTON, DC

National Intelligencer &

Washington Advertiser

Newspaper Abstracts, 1814-1817

Dixon, Joan M., Compiler

The Washington Directory, 1827

Elliot, S. A., Compiler

CANADA

Our French-Canadian Ancestors,

Volumes IV, VIU & IX

Laforest, Thomas J.
Estate of Marie LaBreche

CANADA-ALBERTA

Readymade and District

Readymade Historical

Society, Compiler

Gift of Edwin Storr

CANADA-BRITISH COLUMBIA

Vancouver's Old Streams

Proctor, Sharon J., Editor

Gift of Edwin Storr

CANADA-NOVA SCOTIA

History of the County of

Lunenburg (Nova Scotia)

DesBrisay, Mather Byles

Given in honor of Janice Cloud

CARIBBEAN

Alphabetical Index of the Parish

Registers of Habana, Cuba

Cuban Genealogical Society

Gift of Margaret Marble

LATIN AMERICA

Census Records for Latin

America and the Hispanic

United States

Platt, Lyman D., Compiler

Review Copy

BOSNIA-HERZEGOVINA

Sarajevo

Peoples Committee

Gift of Emily Thies

975.5

D27

SCH

975.3

B3

DIX

1814-1817

975.3

E4

ELL/1827

971

D2

LAF

V.4,8,9

971.23

LETH-

BRIDGE

H2/REA

971.1

VANCOU-

VER

H2/PRO

971.6

LUNEN

BURG

H2/DES

972.9

K2

CUB

972

X2

PLA

Index

943.9

H2

PEO

44 Ancestors West Vol. 25. No. 2, Winter 1999



ENGLAND

Basic Facts AbouL.£nglish

Nonconformity for Family

Historians

Gandy, Michael

Basic Facts About..Tracing

Your Catholic Ancestry

Gandy, Michael

The Counties of Britain,

a Tudor Atlas

Speed, John

Kent, AGenealogical

Bibliography, Volume 1,

Genealogical Sources

Raymond, Stuart A.,

Compiler

Kent, AGenealogical

Bibliography, Volume 2,

Registers, Inscriptions and Wills

Raymond, Stuart A.,

Compiler

London and Middlessex

Genealogical Bibliography,

Volume 1, Genealogical Sources

Raymond, Stuart A.,

Compiler

Specialist Indexes for

Family Historians

Gibson, Jeremy &

Hampson, Elizabeth, Compilers

ATraveller's Guide to the

Battlefields of Britain

Fairbairn, Neil

& Cyprien, Michael

Gift of Cari Thomas

FRANCE

Preliminary Survey of the

French Collection at the

Family History Library

Jensen, C. Russell, Compiler

Gift of Gail Estok

GERMANY

Dictionary of German Names

Bahlow, Hans, Compiler

Gift of Marion Denniston

Rhineland Emigrants

Yoder, Don, Editor

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

942

K2

GAN

942

K2

GAN

942

E7

SPE

942

KENT

A3

RAY

V.I

942

KENT

A3

RAY

V2

942

LONDON

A3

RAY

V.I

942

D27

GIB

942

H2

FAI

944

A3

JEN

943

D4

BAH

943

W2

YOD

GREECE

Tracing Your Greek Ancestry,

Reference to Cyprus

Mattheou, Antonia S.

IRELAND

Immigration of the Irish Quakers

into Pennsylvania, 1682-1750

Myers, Albert Cook

Irish Records, Sources for Family

and Local History

Ryan, James G.

Review copy

POLAND

Jewish Roots in Poland,

Pages fiom the Past and Archival

Inventories

Weiner, Miriam

SCOTLAND

Your Scottish Ancestry, A Guide

for North Americans

Irvine, Sherry

Review copy

WALES

AATouring Guide to Wales

Automobile Association

Gift of Edwin Storr

Tracing Your Family Tree in the

Glamorgan Record Office, No. 2

Glamorgan Record Office

Gift of Edwin Storr

Welsh Family History,

A Guide to Research

Rowlands, John & Sheila,

Editors

FAMILY HISTORIES

The Cutler Family of Lexington,

Massachusetts, 1634-1964

Burgess, Marjorie Cutler,

Compiler

Estate ofMarie LaBreche

Growing Up in Santa Barbara

Gane. Sally

Gift of Joan Jacobs

History and Genealogies of the

Families of Miller, Woods, Harris

Wallace, Maupin, Oldham,

Kavanaugh, and Brown

Miller. W.H.

949.5

D27

MAT

941.5

K2

MYE

941.5

D27

RYA

943.8

D27

WEI

941

D27

IRV

942

WALES

E6/AA

942

WALES

D27

GLA/No.2

942

WALES

D27

ROW

929.2

CUTLER

BUR

929.2

GANE

GAN

929.2

MILLER

MIL

Gift

Vol. 25. No. 2, Winter 1999 Ancestors West 45



Mayflower Families through

Five Generations, VoL 5

Mayflower Descendants

Gift of Judith Johnson

Park Families and

Allied Families

Thompson, Geraldine Hewes

Gift of Geraldine Thompson

The Wickizer Annals

Burgess, Mary Wickizer

Gift of Sandra Strickland

The Wolcott Family Story

Thompson, Geraldine Hewes

Gift of Geraldine Thompson

THANKS!

929.2

D2

MAY

VoL 5

929.2

PARK

THO

929.2

WICKIZER

BUR

929.2

WOLCOTT

THO

es on Submissions

Thanks to Paul Barrett for his stint as Book

Review Editor. I appreciated the seeming ease in

which he performed his job. The next lucky soul

to fill this duty is Doug Ducharme.

Also, Jim Norris has kindly agreed to offer

local historical tidbits from time to time.

Submission

Due Dates:

April 15 - Spring 1999

July 15 - Summer 1999

October 15 - Fall 1999

January 15 - Winter 2000

Material for this quarterly publication is

solicited from members and non-members of

the Society.

Articles and information submitted will

be scanned and converted into raw text for

typesetting. Therefore, all submissions must

be typedand printed clearly. Dot matrix print

outs in very small print do not convert well,

so please try to set your letter size at 11 pt. or

larger.

Queries: Please have them be succinct, and

easy to understand. Give full names, datesand

locations when possible. Queries should be

typed, and accompanied by a cover letter with

your name, address and phone number.

Submission topics:

Local records: Church records (birth, bap

tisms, death, marriage records); Cemetery

records; School records; Business records; Civil

and Court records; Clubs and Lodge records;

Deeds; Wills and Estate records.

Family research: Ahnentafels, narratives or

lineages ofa family (sources would be appre

ciated).

General information pertaining to geneal

ogy: "HowTo" articles; historical essays; any

thing that may make one laugh, etc.

Warning: The editorial staff (of one at this

moment) reserves the right to copy-edit any

submission.

Dance Like No One Is

Watching.

Gone Off to the Amazon to Search for The Creature From The Black Lagoon?

Or Simply Changed Your Address? We Need To Know!

Name:

Old Address:

City/State/Zip:

New Address:

City/State/Zip:

Date effective:

Return to: Membership Chairman, SBCGS, P.O. Box 1303, Goleta, CA 93116-1303

46 Ancestors West Vol. 25. No. 2. Winter 1999



Surname Index
This index does not include New in the SBCGS Library, nor the S.B. Newspaper extracts.

Ah 28

Alcmany 39

Alvarado 39

Antonio 39

Arrellancs 39

Atlce 28

Baker 28

Bonini 27

Bowman 38

Brown 39

Burson 28

Burton 28, 39

Calkins 39

Carrillo 39

Chambcrlin 39

Chee 30, 31

Chong 28, 30

Chow 28, 29

Cobb 39

Coffin 28, 29

Cooper 27

Cope 28

Cordero 39

Davila 39

Davis 39

DelaGucrra 39

Den 28, 39

Dibblce 39

Domingucz 39

Edwards 29

Fields 39

Fong 29. 30, 31

Fook 29

Fox 39

Gaty 29

Gee 30

Gin 28, 29, 30

Goon 28

Gourley 29

Goux 29

Gowie 28, 30

Gwan 28, 29

Gwong 31

Hing 29

Hok 29

Hollisier 39

Hong 28, 31, 32

Hopkins 30

Jack 29

Jake 28

Jim 31

Jin 29, 30

Jing 28, 29

Johnson 30

Jong 28

Jow 30

June 30

Jung 29, 32

Kearney 30

Kin 29, 31

Kwan 30, 31

Lamb 30

Lataillade 39

Lee 29, 30, 31

Let 31

Lincoln 30

Ling 28, 30, 31

Loui 28, 31

Louie 31

Loy 28, 29

Lung 31

Lynch 28

Manning 30

Maria 39

Marts 30

Mee 29

Meyers 30

Morton 28

Ncllis 27

Ng 29

Nicholas 39

Norn 31

Olivera 39

O'Neill 38

Ong 31

Orena 39

Parker 39

Perkins 30

Pico 39

Putnam 30

Pyle 30

Quan 32

Que 28, 29, 32

Quong 31, 32

Rogers 30, 31

Rojo 39

Ruiz 31

Sam 29, 30

Show 31

Sing 29

Smith 31

Soon 29

Swcetser 31

Taggart, 31

Tang 31

Thompson 31

Ting 30

Tong 28

Wcdcn 27

Wheeler 32

White 31

Williams 28

Wing 29, 30

Won 28, 29

Wong 28, 30

Woodbridge 32

Yee 28, 29, 30, 31

Yet 30

You 28

Yung 29, 32

Publications For Sale

The Seed Bed - A Column of Local Sources

By Marilyn Owen, 46 pp.

The Great Register 1890 - Santa Barbara County, Calif.

Male Surnames in the Santa Barbara County

Election District, 68 pp.

The Great Register 1890 - Mono County, California

Male Surnames in the Mono Co. Election District, 18pp.

The 1895 Santa Barbara City Directory, 90 pp.

Santa Barbara - Tierra Adorado - A brief history of

Santa Barbara from old Spanish days to 1930,112 pp.

Price

$5.00

$10.00

$5.00

$10.00

$5.00

P&H

$2.00

$2.00

$2.00

$250

$2.00



SANTA.

COUNTY

Santa Barbara County

One of California's 27 original counties. WhUc the counry was aaually created in 1850, the written history of the area
dates back to 1542. In that year Juan Cabrillo discovered the Santa Barbara Channel and later, according to legend, crossed to
San Miguel bland where he died and was buried. A second Spanish explorer, Sebastian Vizcaino, entered the channel on the
Feast Day of Saint Barbara in 1602, and named the area accordingly. Fr. Fcrmin Francisco de Lasucn founded the Santa

Barbara mission in 1786. Santa Barbara Royal Presidio, established April 21, 1782, by Fr. Junipero Serra, was the last of four
royal presidios in Alta California: Santa Barbara, San Diego, Monterey, and San Francisco. Santa Barbara had all three
Spanish forms of administration - Presidio representing the military, Pueblo the civil, and Mission the religious. In 1873,
Ventura County was established from the southern portion of the original Santa Barbara area.

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

P.O. Box 1303

Goleta, California 93116-1303
Non-Profit Organization

U.S. Postage Paid

Santa Barbara, CA

Permit No. 682

Address Service Requested


